In addition, please note that the company is not responsible for changes made to this release by wire services,
internet services, or other media.

CULP Announces Results for Third Quarter Fiscal 2018
Page 7
February 28, 2018

-MORE-

CULP, INC.
Condensed Financial Highlights

(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Nine Months Ended
  January 28,  January 29  January 28,  January 29,
  2018   2017   2018   2017

Net sales $ 85,310,000 $ 76,169,000 $ 245,541,000 $ 232,194,000
Income before income taxes $ 7,516,000 $ 6,990,000 $ 20,416,000 $ 22,696,000
Income taxes $ 8,208,000 $ 643,000 $ 11,956,000 $ 6,560,000
Net (loss) income $ (748,000) $ 6,347,000 $ 8,211,000 $ 16,136,000
Net (loss) income per share:
 Basic $ (0.06) $  0.52 $ 0.66 $ 1.31
 Diluted $ (0.06) $ 0.51 $ 0.65 $ 1.29

Average shares outstanding:
 Basic  12,436,000  12,313,000  12,245,000  12,302,000
 Diluted  12,436,000  12,544,000  12,626,000  12,517,000

CULP Announces Results for Third Quarter Fiscal 2018
Page 8
February 28, 2018

-MORE-

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

 As Reported January 28, 2018
January 28, (1) Proforma Net

2018 Adjustments of Adjustments

Income before income taxes $ 7,516 -   $ 7,516

Income taxes* 8,208 (5,939) 2,269

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 56 -   56
   Net (loss) income $ (748) 5,939 $ 5,191

Net (loss) income per share-basic ($0.06) $0.48 $0.42
Net (loss) income per share-diluted ($0.06) $0.48 $0.42
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,436 12,436 12,436
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,436 12,436 12,436

(1) Adjustments represent the income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) enacted on December 22, 2017, of which $4.8 million pertains
   to the mandatory repatriation of undistributed earnings and profits associated with our foreign subsidiaries and $1.1 million pertains to the revaluation
   of our U.S. deferred income taxes and reduction in our annual effective income tax rate pursuant to the TCJA.

 No proforma adjustments were applicable for the comparative three-month period ending January 29, 2017, as the TCJA was not
 enacted or effective prior to December 22, 2017.
 See the consolidated income statement for the three-month period ending January 29, 2017, for reported amounts.

PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAXES AND NET INCOME
FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2018

(UNAUDITED)
(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

 As Reported January 28, 2018
January 28, (1) Proforma Net

2018 Adjustments of Adjustments

Income before income taxes $ 20,416 -   $ 20,416

Income taxes* 11,956 (5,939) 6,017

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 249 -   249
   Net  income $ 8,211 5,939 $ 14,150

Net income per share-basic $0.66 $0.48 $1.14
Net income per share-diluted $0.65 $0.47 $1.12
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,425 12,425 12,425
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,626 12,626 12,626

(1) Adjustments represent the income tax effects of the TCJA enacted on December 22, 2017, of which $4.8 million pertains to the
   mandatory repatriation of undistributed earnings and profits associated with our foreign subsidiaries and $1.1 million pertains to the
   revaluation of our U.S. deferred income taxes and reduction in our annual effective income tax rate pursuant to the TCJA.

[…]

Income from operations 7,644 6,935 10.2 % 9.0 % 9.1 %

Interest expense 31 -   100.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %
Interest income (132) (124) 6.5 % (0.2) % (0.2) %
Other expense 229 69 231.9 % 0.3 % 0.1 %
   Income before income taxes 7,516 6,990 7.5 % 8.8 % 9.2 %

Income taxes* 8,208 643 N.M. 109.2 % 9.2 %

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 56 -   100.0 % 0.1 % 0.0 %
   Net (loss) income $ (748) 6,347 N.M. (0.9) % 8.3 %

Net (loss) income per share-basic ($0.06) $0.52 (111.5) %
Net (loss) income per share-diluted ($0.06) $0.51 (111.8) %
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,436 12,313 1.0 %
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,436 12,544 (0.9) %

 * Percent of sales column for income taxes is calculated as a % of income before income taxes.

N.M. - Not meaningful.

CULP, INC. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAXES AND NET (LOSS) INCOME

FOR THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

Amounts (2) Percent of Sales

 As Reported January 28, 2018  As Reported January 28, 2018
January 28, (1) Proforma Net January 28, Proforma Net

2018 Adjustments of Adjustments 2018 of Adjustments

Income before income taxes $ 7,516 -   7,516 8.8% 8.8%

Income taxes* 8,208 (5,939) 2,269 109.2% 30.2%

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 56 -   56 0.1% 0.1%
   Net (loss) income $ (748) 5,939 5,191 -0.9% 6.1%

Net (loss) income per share-basic ($0.06) $0.48 $0.42
Net (loss) income per share-diluted ($0.06) $0.48 $0.42
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,436 12,436 12,436
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,436 12,436 12,436

(1) Adjustments represent the income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) enacted on December 22, 2017, of which $4.8 million pertains to the mandatory
   repatriation of undistributed earnings and profits associated with our foreign subsidiaries and $1.1 million pertains to the revaluation of our U.S. deferred income taxes
   and  reduction in our annual effective income tax rate pursuant to  the TCJA.

[…]

administrative expenses 28,876 29,171 (1.0) % 11.8 % 12.6 %
   Income from operations 20,997 22,908 (8.3) % 8.6 % 9.9 %

Interest expense 69 -   100.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %
Interest income (391) (164) 138.4 % (0.2) % (0.1) %
Other expense  903 376 140.2 % 0.4 % 0.2 %
   Income before income taxes 20,416 22,696 (10.0) % 8.3 % 9.8 %

Income taxes* 11,956 6,560 82.3 % 58.6 % 28.9 %

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 249 -   100.0 % 0.1 % 0.0 %
   Net income $ 8,211 16,136 (49.1) % 3.3 % 6.9 %

Net income per share-basic $0.66 $1.31 (49.6) %
Net income per share-diluted $0.65 $1.29 (49.6) %
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,425 12,302 1.0 %
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,626 12,517 0.9 %

 * Percent of sales column for income taxes is calculated as a % of income before income taxes.

CULP, INC. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME TAXES AND NET INCOME

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 28, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

Amounts (2) Percent of Sales

 As Reported January 28, 2018  As Reported January 28, 2018
January 28, (1) Proforma Net January 28, Proforma Net

2018 Adjustments of Adjustments 2018 of Adjustments

Income before income taxes $ 20,416 -   20,416 8.3% 8.3%

Income taxes* 11,956 (5,939) 6,017 58.6% 29.5%

Loss from investment in unconsolidated joint venture 249 -   249 0.1% 0.1%
   Net  income $ 8,211 5,939 14,150 3.3% 5.8%

Net income per share-basic $0.66 $0.48 $1.14
Net income per share-diluted $0.65 $0.47 $1.12
Average shares outstanding-basic 12,425 12,425 12,425
Average shares outstanding-diluted 12,626 12,626 12,626

(1) Adjustments represent the income tax effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) enacted on December 22, 2017, of which $4.8 million pertains to the mandatory
   repatriation of undistributed earnings and profits associated with our foreign subsidiaries and $1.1 million pertains to the revaluation of our U.S. deferred income taxes
   and  reduction in our annual effective income tax rate pursuant to  the TCJA.